(1) For the amount estimated for cash settlement of preferred shareholders’ liquidation preference, the
liquidation preference as of the most recent balance sheet date, March 31, 2019, was adjusted for dividends
expected to accrue through an assumed closing date of July 31, 2019 and the 20% premium to be paid in
settlement, as defined in the Merger Agreement.

1600 Broadway, Suite 700 Denver, CO 80202 | P: 720.697.5200 | F: 720.468.4040 | www.bioscrip.com

Securities and Exchange Commission
June 6, 2019
Page 4

H. Deferred Income Taxes, page 138

5. Please revise to disclose the amount of each component of the deferred income taxes and the significant assumptions that were used to calculate

each amount.

Response:

In response to the Staff’s comment, the Company has revised the table on page 138 of the Revised Proxy Statement as shown below to disclose
the amount of each component of its deferred income taxes as of the balance sheet date of March 31, 2019:

(in thousands)  Option Care   BioScrip

Adjustments
for changes in

fair value

Adjustments
for Valuation

Allowance and
other

Pro forma
Combined

Components of deferred taxes
Bad debt expense  $ 14,879  $ 6,372  $ —  $ —  $ 21,251
Interest expense limitation (1)   3,486   12,263   —   13,432   29,181
Net operating losses (1)   10,178   116,549   —   (8,723)   118,004
Other   9,030   4,823   —   —   13,853
Deferred tax assets before valuation allowance   37,573   140,007   —   4,709   182,289
Fixed assets (2)   (9,483)   3,679   (5,115)   —   (10,919)
Goodwill and intangibles (2)   (56,430)   7,853   (59,468)   1,287   (106,758)
Other   (1,687)   (2,049)   —   —   (3,736)
Deferred tax liabilities   (67,600)   9,483   (64,583)   1,287   (121,413)
Less: Valuation allowance (3)   (1,372)   (148,464)   —   78,750   (71,086)

Net deferred tax (liabilities)/assets  $ (31,399)  $ 1,026  $ (64,583)  $ 84,746  $ (10,210)
(1) Adjustment to historical deferred balance to reflect the impact of the pro forma combined group.

(2) To establish deferred tax liability for increase in basis of acquired fixed assets and intangibles.

(3) Adjustment to the historical balance to reflect the valuation allowance of the pro forma combined group.

Please also refer to the Company's discussion in Comment No. 6, which provides further discussion on valuation allowance
changes.

1600 Broadway, Suite 700 Denver, CO 80202 | P: 720.697.5200 | F: 720.468.4040 | www.bioscrip.com

Securities and Exchange Commission
June 6, 2019